
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 24 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
Online - Virtual Meeting 

 
Note: This meeting will follow the Audit and Pensions Committee meeting. 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
 

Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

Co-optee 

Michael Adam 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
Members of the press and public can watch the meeting on YouTube: 
https://youtu.be/U_DGTkh-cRQ 

 

Date Issued: 16 November 2020 

 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://youtu.be/U_DGTkh-cRQ


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To confirm attendance, the Chair will perform a roll call. Members will 
also have the opportunity to declare any interests. 
 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020. 
 

 

4.   QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK 10 - 27 

  
This paper provides the Pensions Sub-Committee with a summary of 
the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 30 
September 2020. 

 

5.   GROUND RENT AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 28 - 32 

   



This paper and associated appendix provides the Sub-Committee with 
more detailed information on two asset classes that the Sub-Committee 
agreed to take forward as potential replacements for the Fund’s inflation 
protection allocation. 
 

6.   NATIONAL LGPS FRAMEWORK MEMBER ACCESS AGREEMENTS 33 - 36 

 This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with an update 
on the contracts of its actuarial and investment consultancy services 
which are due to expire at the end of the year. 

 

7.   CONSULTANT REVIEW 37 - 46 

 This paper provides the Pensions Sub-Committee with a performance 
review of the Pension Fund’s investment consultant, in line with the 
agreed set of aims and objectives. 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 
2020. 
 

 

10.   QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK (EXEMPT)  

 This report contains the exempt elements of item 4. 
 

 

11.   GROUND RENT AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING (EXEMPT)  

 This report contains exempt elements of item 5. 
 

 

12.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 47 - 74 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 29 September 2020 
 

 

 

This meeting was held remotely. You can watch a recording of it here: 
www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs  
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy and 
Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 

 

Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), David Hughes (Director 
of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), David 
Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Guests: 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) 
Gareth Hopkins (Independent Pensions Advisor) 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 23rd of June and the 31st of July 
2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. Attendance is listed 
above. There were no declarations of interest.  
  
NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Items 11, 12, and 13 were 
given priority.  
  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Items 12 and 13, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 31st of July 2020 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

6. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

7. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. 
 
Michael Adam asked if officers had any indication of what the yield on the 
cash balances would be. Tim Mpofu said there was in the region of £5 to 
£10m in cash at any one time so the yield would be around £50k. 
 
Michael Adam asked if another £40-50k a year was worth it given the 
counter-party risk. Tim Mpofu said it was low risk and only for short periods 
(with daily dealing).  
 
Michael Adam asked for a breakdown of where the fund was currently 
invested. Tim Mpofu said he could share the fact sheet but generally it was in 
Triple A rated, lowest risk bond funds. 
 
The Chair asked if the committee approved the recommendation to move 
cash balances. The sub-committee agreed moving cash balances to Northern 
Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the update. 
2. That the Sub-Committee approved moving cash balances to Northern 

Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. He noted that the annual report was still draft 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

because the preparation of the final set of accounts had been delayed by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee approved the Pension Fund Annual Report 
for 2019/20, subject to any necessary final alterations made by the 
Director for Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the Chair. 

2. That the Sub-Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2019/20 and PIRC Universe Overview. 

 
9. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT  

 
Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. 
 
The Chair said he was really impressed with the progress in this area and 
thanked officers for their hard work. Councillor PJ Murphy agreed and said it 
would be useful for the committee to understand both the quick wins and the 
challenges moving forward. Tim Mpofu said officers would look into this and 
feedback to the committee. 
 

ACTION: Tim Mpofu 
 
Michael Adam asked if this would be expanded in future with more granular 
comments from fund managers – including how they measured and 
implemented ESG. He also suggested fixed income could also be 
incorporated in future. 
 
Tim Mpofu said it would be expanded – and while the impact of fixed income 
was difficult to measure it could potentially be included in future. This report 
was the ‘start of the journey’. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee approved the updated Responsible Investment 
Statement. 
 

10. TRANSITION REPORT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. He noted that the transition had been successfully 
completed and the overall cost was in line with expectations. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

11. SUPREME COURT DECISION  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. 
 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair asked if the decision would have an impact on pooling. Phil Triggs 
said it might – the decision suggested local authorities could exercise more 
sovereign power, but that may change in future if the Government passed 
additional legislation. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

12. MCCLOUD CONSULTATION  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked if this meant each beneficiary would get a 
statement with two valuations and be asked to choose between them. Phil 
Triggs agreed but said the detail of any administrative changes would be 
down to the Head of Pensions Administration. 
 
Michael Adam asked if the Government had set out a timeframe for 
implementation. He also asked if there was an indication of the impact on 
liabilities. Phil Triggs said the actuary was prudent when anticipating this 
decision and made allowance for extra liability and made consideration in 
their calculations. The contribution rates from the 1st of April took extra liability 
into consideration. 
 
The Chair asked for regular updates at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report and requested progress updates at 
future meetings. 
 

13. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the key points. 
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked if purchasing ground rents meant residential or 
commercial ground rents. Kevin Humpherson clarified that it was commercial 
only. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked if purchasing ground rents would overlap with the 
current property fund. Kevin Humpherson said ground rents were less 
exposed to property market price – default on a ground rent was very unlikely. 
But there was a degree of overlap because the underlying market was the 
same. 
 
Councillor Murphy asked if a property needed a tenant for ground rent to 
come in. Kevin Humpherson said the level of collateralisation gave protection. 
 
The Chair noted the mention of reputational risk around leasehold and 
freehold issues and asked if that could affect the commercial sector given the 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Governments upcoming planning reforms. Kevin Humpherson said the 
commercial sector was completely different to the residential sector and he 
would be surprised to see changes. 
 
The Chair asked what the next steps were. Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager) said officers would bring back a definitive strategy for a 
ground rent fund with a social supported housing fund – and provide a 
shortlist of suggested managers at the next meeting. Officers noted that 
interviews with managers may have to take place outside of the arranged 
schedule of meetings. The Chair agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the report and agreed that asset 
allocations should be taken to the next stage as a part replacement for 
the Fund’s Inflation Protection portfolio with M&G. 

2. That the Sub-Committee agreed an allocation to the LCIV Absolute 
Return Ruffer fund. 

 
 

Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:40pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
 
Date:  24/11/2020 
 
Subject: Pension Fund Quarterly Update Pack 
 
Report of: Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides the Pensions Sub-Committee with a summary of the 

Pension Fund’s: 

a. Overall performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2020 
b. Cashflow update and forecast 
c. Assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these 
d. Sub-Committee’s strategic forward plan 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Pensions Sub-Committee is recommended to note the update. 
 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
 
H&F Priorities 
 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and the council tax payer. 

 
Financial Impact  
 

 None 
 
Legal Implications 

 

 None 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Tim Mpofu  
Position: Pension Fund Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 6308 
Email: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None  
 

 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. LBHF Pension Fund Quarterly Update – Q2 2020/21 

 
1.1. This report and attached appendices make up the pack for the quarter ended 

30 September 2020. An overview of the Pension Fund’s performance is 
provided in Appendix 1. This includes administrative, investment, and cash 
management performance for the quarter. 

 

1.2. Appendix 2 contains the Pension Fund’s report on the latest updates with 
regards to the integration of the environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
factors as part of the its investment strategy. 

 
1.3. Appendix 3 provides information about the Pension Fund’s investments and 

performance. Kevin Humpherson from Deloitte will be attending the meeting 
to present this report. 

 
1.4. The Pension Fund’s cashflow monitor is provided in Appendix 4. This shows 

both the current account and invested cash movements for the last quarter, as 
well as cashflow forecasts as at 30 September 2020. An analysis of the 
differences between the actuals and the forecasts for the quarter is also 
included.    

 
1.5. Appendix 5 contains the Pension Fund’s Risk Registers which were edited to 

show a current assessment of risks and the actions taken to mitigate them. 
These also highlight the risks that are increasing in their likelihood for 
enhanced monitoring by officers. 
 

1.6. Appendix 6 gives an update on the Forward Plan as at 30 September 2020. 
 
 

2. Update on Aviva Investors 
 

2.1. The Sub-Committee will be aware of an ongoing dispute relating to Aviva 
investor Renewable Infrastructure Fund. This issue has led 
[...]
 paper and associated appendix provides the Sub-Committee with more detailed 
information on two asset classes that the Sub-Committee agreed to take forward as 
potential replacements for the Fund’s inflation protection allocation. These are: 
 

 Ground Rents 

 Supported Social Housing 
 
The attached appendix from Deloitte explores these asset classes further and the 
asset managers that run these types of investment mandates. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub Committee is requested to: 
 

a. Approve the shortlisted managers to progress to the next stage of the 
investment process.  
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 
LBHF Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Building shared prosperity Being an outperforming investor means that 
as part of the Pension Fund’s fiduciary duty, 
its investments should be able to assist in 
making a positive financial contribution, 
sharing prosperity and lessening the 
financial impact on council taxpayers.  
 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Financial Impact  
 
The financial implications of these investments will be continually monitored to 
ensure that members’ pensions are safeguarded. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None 
 

 
 
Asset Class Review 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Pensions Sub Committee agreed to terminate the M&G inflation 

protection mandate. This was due to a number of factors but, most notably, 
the over exposure to long lease property that has built up in the portfolio, 
overlapping with the Fund’s exposure to long lease property through 
Aberdeen Standard Investments.  
 

1.2. Since then, the Fund’s inves
[...]
ith an update on the 

contracts of its actuarial and investment consultancy services which are due 
to expire at the end of the year. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Sub-Committee is recommended to approve that the Pension Fund 
access the LGPS Norfolk Framework for the use of its actuarial and 
investment consultancy contract services. 
 

 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and taxpayer. 
 

 
Financial Impact  
 

 None 
 

Legal Implications 
 

 None 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 078 1621 7778 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None  
 

 
 
 

Page 33

mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Pension Fund’s actuarial and investment consultancy services are 

provided by Barnett Waddingham and Deloitte, respectively. 
 

1.2. In 2015, the Pension Fund appointed Barnett Waddingham as its actuary with 
the service commencing on 1 October 2015 until 31 December 2020. 
 

1.3. The service agreement with Deloitte was entered on 16 December 2013 for 
an initial period of five years. As per the initial agreement, both parties agreed 
to an extension for a further two years, which will be completed on 16 
December 2020. 
 

1.4. The Pension Fund will need to run a procurement exercise to appoint an 
actuary and investment consultant before the existing contracts expire. 
Officers plan to conduct the procurement exercise through the National LGPS 
Framework.  
 

2. National LGPS Framework Member Access Agreements 

 
2.1. The National LGPS Framework, which is run and managed by Norfolk County 

Council, has well established actuarial, benefits and governance consultancy 
services, as well as investment management consultancy services.  
 

2.2. The services have been in place for several years and have been widely used 
by the LGPS Funds. The Pension Fund’s current actuary and investment 
consultants were appointed using the Framework’s services.  
 

2.3. The previous framework agreements have expired, and the Pension Fund will 
be required to re-join the Framework by signing the Member Access 
Agreements for the actuarial and investment consultancy services. 

 
2.4 The proposal is to issue a joint procurement with the City of Westminster and 

the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (under separate sovereign 
contracts) which will generate better value for money through economies of 
scale. 

 
3. Reasons for Decision 

 
3.1. n/a 
 
4. Equality Implications  

 
4.1. n/a 

 
5. Risk Management Implications 

 
5.1. n/a 

Page 34



 
6. Other Implications  

 
6.1. n/a 

 
7. Consultation 

 
7.1. n/a 

  
List of Appendices: 
 
None 

Page 35



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
 
Date:  24/11/2020 
 
Subject: Pension Fund Consultant Review 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
 Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager 
 Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 
 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) requires that the Pension Fund 

establish aims and objectives for its investment consultant. 

1.2 This paper provides the Pensions Sub-Committee with a performance review 
of the Pension Fund’s investment consultant, in line with the agreed set of 
aims and objectives. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Sub-Committee is requested to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and taxpayer. 
 

 
Financial Impact  
 

 None 
 

Legal Implications 
 

 None 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

Contact Officer(s): 
Name: Tim Mpofu  
Position: Pension Fund Manager 
Telephone: 020 7192 0698 
Email: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 078 1621 7778 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None  

 
 
 

Page 37

mailto:tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. In December 2019, the Competition and Markets Authority’s (CMA) 

Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Investigation Order 2019 
came into effect following an extensive review into the industry. This required 
all pension funds to set formal aims and objectives for their investment 
consultants. 
 

1.2. The Sub-Committee approved its set of investment consultant aims and 
objectives on 26 November 2019, against which the consultant performance 
for 2020 has been reviewed. 
 

1.3. A detailed assessment of the investment consultant’s performance is attached 
as Appendix 1 to this paper. 
 

2. Performance Against Aims and Objectives 

 
2.1. The consultant’s objectives have been broken down into the following 

subcategories: 
 
Assistance in achieving the Fund’s objectives 

 
2.2. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 

objectives in this category by advising the Pension Fund on its investment 
strategy reviews throughout the year. 
 
Governance and Costs 

 
2.3. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 

objectives in this category including carrying out due diligence on behalf of the 
Pension Fund on existing and prospective investments. 
 
Proactivity/Keeping Informed 
 

2.4. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 
objectives in this category by providing training on new asset classes and 
suggesting potential investment options for the Sub-Committee to explore. 
 
Monitoring 
 

2.5. The consultant scored an Excellent performance rating against the all the 
objectives in this category, providing the Sub-Committee with a quarterly 
monitoring report on investment manager performance 
 
Delivery 
 

2.6. The consultant had an Excellent performance rating against most of the 
objectives, although a couple areas of improvement were identified regarding 

Page 38



the delivery of reports to officers and the breakdown of costs relating to work 
carried out on behalf of the Pension Fund. 
 

2.7. As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year has 
been to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund officers remain pleased 
with the work that the consultant continues to carry out in advising the fund on 
its investment strategy. 

 
3. Reasons for Decision 

 
3.1. n/a 
 
4. Equality Implications  

 
4.1. n/a 

 
5. Risk Management Implications 

 
5.1. n/a 

 
6. Other Implications  

 
6.1. n/a 

 
7. Consultation 

 
7.1. n/a 

  
List of Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Investment Consultant Review 
 

Page 39



Appendix 1 

LBHF Pension Fund  
Investment Consultant Review 2020 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 
 
As per the requirements of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA), the Pension Fund 
must establish aims and objectives for its investment consultant. A set of consultant 
objectives were drawn up for the Pension Fun
[...]
ing level. 
 

 
 

As detailed in the performance review above, the consultant has performed well over the 
past year, meeting the majority of the aims and objectives to an excellent standard. The 
Pension Fund officers are pleased with the work produced by the consultant and aim to 
continue building on the good working relationship that has already been established.  
 

Page 45


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Quarterly Update Pack
	Item 1 Appendix 2 - Fund ESG Report 30 September 2020
	Item 1 Appendix 4 - 30 September 2020 Cashflow Forecast
	Item 1 Appendix 5a - Risk Register Investment
	Item 1 Appendix 5b - Risk Register Adminstration
	Item 1 Appendix 6 - September 2020 Forward Plan

	5 Ground rent and affordable housing
	6 National LGPS Framework Member Access Agreements
	7 Consultant Review
	Appendix 1 Investment Consultant Review




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 24 November 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, 
PJ Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) Timothy Mpofu (Pension 
Fund Manager), Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), Emily Hill (Director 
of Finance), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger (Assistant 
Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of Audit, 
Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager) 
 
Guest: 
Gareth Hopkins (Pensions Consultant) 
Kevin Humpherson   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 were approved. 
 

4. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. This included an update on the investment 
manager portfolios since March 2020 and the Fund’s exposure to low carbon 
investments as part of the Environment, Social and Governance report.  
 
Councillor PJ Murphy referring to the risk register asked for further 
clarification to be provided on the liability valuation increase for risk 3. In 
response Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) outlined the 
reasons for the small shifts in Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation and the 
impact this had on the liability valuation. It was noted that the actuary had 
confirmed that these figures were correct. Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) said 
that any changes in the asset value as a result of shifts in CPI inflation could 
be included in the risk register going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

5. GROUND RENT AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), presented the report and gave 
a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee agreed to interview a selection of shortlisted 
managers from each asset class. 
 

6. NATIONAL LGPS FRAMEWORK MEMBER ACCESS AGREEMENTS  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), presented the report and gave 
a summary of the key points. It was noted that the Pension Fund would need 
to run a procurement exercise to appoint an actuary and investment 
consultant before the existing contracts expired. Officers planned to conduct 
the procurement exercise through the National LGPS Framework. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked for further clarification to be provided on the 
process for appointing an investment consultant and whether there was any 
scope for the Council to consider the appointment of an alternative 
(investment consultant) to Westminster County Council. In response, Matt 
Hopson explained that officers would be conducting separate evaluations for 
consultancy tenders for the Council and WCC. The preferred option was a 
joint procurement with WCC (under separate sovereign contracts) which 
offered better value for money through economies of scale. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee approved that the Pension Fund access the LGPS 
Norfolk Framework for the use of its actuarial and investment consultancy 
contract services. 
 

7. CONSULTANT REVIEW  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. Officers provided an overview of the 
performance review for the Pension Fund’s investment consultant (Deloitte), 
in line with the agreed set of aims and objectives.  
 
As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year had 
been to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund officers remain pleased 
with the work that the consultant continued to carry out in advising the Fund 
on its investment strategy. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of appointing an independent consultant, to 
support the Committee alongside the investment consultant. 

Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), noted that a report, setting 
out a list of alternative options would be brought to a future Sub-Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were 
noted. 
 

10. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK (EXEMPT)  
 
The exempt  elements of item 4 were noted. 
 

11. GROUND RENT AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING (EXEMPT)  
 
The exempt elements of item 5 were noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


